
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC)
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART 
   & SULLIVAN, LLP 
Kevin P.B. Johnson (Bar No. 177129) 
kevinjohnson@quinnemanuel.com 
Todd M. Briggs (Bar No. 209282) 
toddbriggs@quinnemanuel.com 
Brice C. Lynch (Bar No. 288567) 
bricelynch@quinnemanuel.com 
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor  
Redwood Shores, California 94065 
Telephone:  (650) 801-5000 
Facsimile:  (650) 801-5100 

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART 
   & SULLIVAN, LLP 
Eric Huang (pro hac vice) 
erichuang@quinnemanuel.com 
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor 
New York, New York 10010 
Telephone: (212) 849-7000 
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
NANTWORKS, LLC and NANT 
HOLDINGS IP, LLC 

George C. Lombardi (pro hac vice) 
glombardi@winston.com  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601-9703  
Telephone: (312) 558-5600  
Facsimile: (312) 558-5700  

E. Danielle T. Williams (pro hac vice)
dwilliams@winston.com
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
300 South Tryon Street, 16th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202
Telephone: (704) 350-7700
Facsimile: (704) 350-7800

Michael A. Tomasulo (SBN: 179389) 
mtomasulo@winston.com  
Diana Hughes Leiden (SBN: 267606)  
dhleiden@winston.com  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
333 S. Grand Avenue, 38th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1543  
Telephone: (213) 615-1700  
Facsimile: (213) 615-1750  

Attorneys for Defendants  
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION 
and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

NANTWORKS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, and 
NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

BANK OF AMERICA 
CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation, and BANK OF 
AMERICA, N.A., a national banking 
association, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC

Honorable George H. Wu 

JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION 
STATEMENT 

Crtrm.: 9D, 350 West 1st Street 

Hearing Date: September 23, 2021 

Time: 8:30 a.m. 

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 103   Filed 06/10/21   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:1716

BANK OF AMERICA IPR2021-01080 Ex. 1009, p. 1 of 16f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 1 Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC)
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT

 

Pursuant to Dkt. No. 91 and S.P.R. 3.4, Plaintiffs Nantworks, LLC and Nant 

Holdings IP, LLC (collectively, “Plaintiffs” or “NantWorks”) and Defendants Bank of 

America Corp. and Bank of America, N.A. (collectively, “Defendants” or “Bank of 

America”) herby submit this Joint Claim Construction and Prehearing Statement.   

I. AGREED CONSTRUCTIONS 

Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.1, the terms for which the parties have agreed on a 

construction, and the constructions of said terms, are provided in the chart attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  If the parties reach agreement as to the constructions of additional 

terms at a later date, they will supplement the Joint Statement to reflect any such 

additional agreement. 

II. DISPUTED CLAIM CONSTRUCTIONS 

Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.2, the parties have identified the disputed terms in the chart 

attached hereto as Exhibit B, and respectfully request that they be construed by the 

Court.  The chart in Exhibit B provides each party’s proposed construction of each 

disputed term, together with an identification of all intrinsic and extrinsic evidence 

supporting the proposed construction and/or undermining the other party’s proposed 

construction.  The parties respectfully reserve the right to amend, correct, or supplement 

their respective claim construction positions in response to any change of position by 

another party or for other good cause. 

III. IDENTIFICATION OF 10 TERMS WHOSE CONSTRUCTION WILL 
BE MOST SIGNIFICANT TO THE CASE 

Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.3, the parties identify the ten terms/related term groups 

included in the chart attached hereto as Exhibit B as the 10 terms whose construction 

will be most significant to the case.  The numbering in Exhibit B of the ten terms/related 

term groups is intended only for identification purposes and is not meant in any way as 

a ranking of signification of the disputed terms.  The terms numbered 1 through 8 were 

proposed for construction by Defendants and the terms numbered 9 and 10 were 

proposed for construction by Plaintiffs. 

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 103   Filed 06/10/21   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:1717

BANK OF AMERICA IPR2021-01080 Ex. 1009, p. 2 of 16f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 2 Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC)
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT

 

IV. ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING 

The parties expect that the claim construction hearing will take three hours (1.5 

hours per party).  While the parties will work together to present the terms with common 

issues together, the parties anticipate that differences across the eight asserted patents 

may necessitate the additional presentation time. 

V. PROPOSED WITNESSES TO CALL 

The parties do not intend to offer any live witness testimony at the claim 

construction hearing. 

 

 
 
DATED:  June 10, 2021 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
  SULLIVAN, LLP 

 
 

By: /s/ Todd M. Briggs  
Todd M. Briggs 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
NANTWORKS, LLC AND NANT 
HOLDINGS IP, LLC 

 

 WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 
 
 

By:/s/ Dustin J. Edwards  
Dustin J. Edwards 
Attorneys for Defendants 
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION 
and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 
 
 

 
  

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 103   Filed 06/10/21   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:1718

BANK OF AMERICA IPR2021-01080 Ex. 1009, p. 3 of 16f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 3 Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC)
JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT

 

FILER’S ATTESTATION OF CONCURRENCE 

Pursuant to Civil L.R. 5-4.3.4(a)(2) relating to documents requiring multiple 

signatures, I, Todd M. Briggs, attest that all other signatories concur in the content of 

the foregoing document and authorize the filing of the same. 

 
DATED: June 10, 2021 QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & 

SULLIVAN, LLP 
 
 
 
 By /s/ Todd M. Briggs 
  

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
NANTWORKS, LLC AND NANT 
HOLDINGS IP, LLC 

 

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 103   Filed 06/10/21   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:1719

BANK OF AMERICA IPR2021-01080 Ex. 1009, p. 4 of 16f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 

EXHIBIT A 
AGREED TERMS 

 
Claim Term Agreed Construction 

“distal server” 
 
(’252 Patent, claims 18, 31, 32, 33) 

“one or more servers coupled together that 
have no hardwired link to the mobile 
device” 

“the acquired data comprises a user 
identity” 
 
(’030 Patent, claim 25) 

“the acquired data comprises the identity 
of the user using the mobile device.” 

“alphanumeric data” 
 
(’030 Patent, claim 30) 

“data in the form of letters or numbers” 

“printed media” 
 
(’036 Patent, claim 10) 

“any written or pictorial form of 
information” 

 

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 103-1   Filed 06/10/21   Page 1 of 1   Page ID #:1720

BANK OF AMERICA IPR2021-01080 Ex. 1009, p. 5 of 16f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


