1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP Kevin P.B. Johnson (Bar No. 177129) kevinjohnson@quinnemanuel.com Todd M. Briggs (Bar No. 209282) toddbriggs@quinnemanuel.com Brice C. Lynch (Bar No. 288567) bricelynch@quinnemanuel.com 555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor Redwood Shores, California 94065 Telephone: (650) 801-5000 Facsimile: (650) 801-5000 Facsimile: (650) 801-5100 QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP Eric Huang (pro hac vice) erichuang@quinnemanuel.com 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10010 Telephone: (212) 849-7000 Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 <i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs</i> NANTWORKS, LLC and NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC	George C. Lombardi (<i>pro hac vice</i>) glombardi@winston.com WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 35 West Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60601-9703 Telephone: (312) 558-5600 Facsimile: (312) 558-5700 E. Danielle T. Williams (<i>pro hac vice</i>) dwilliams@winston.com WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 300 South Tryon Street, 16th Floor Charlotte, NC 28202 Telephone: (704) 350-7700 Facsimile: (704) 350-7800 Michael A. Tomasulo (SBN: 179389) mtomasulo@winston.com Diana Hughes Leiden (SBN: 267606) dhleiden@winston.com WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 333 S. Grand Avenue, 38th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071-1543 Telephone: (213) 615-1700 Facsimile: (213) 615-1700 Facsimile: (213) 615-1700 Facsimile: (213) 615-1700 Attorneys for Defendants BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
16	UNITED STAT	ES DISTRICT COURT
17	FOR THE CENTRAL	DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NANTWORKS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Plaintiffs, vs. BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, Defendants.	Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Honorable George H. Wu JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT Crtrm.: 9D, 350 West 1 st Street Hearing Date: September 23, 2021 Time: 8:30 a.m.
	 	Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC
DOCK	ET	TUNT FT AIM FTINSTOTI TUIN STATEMENT

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Pursuant to Dkt. No. 91 and S.P.R. 3.4, Plaintiffs Nantworks, LLC and Nant
Holdings IP, LLC (collectively, "Plaintiffs" or "NantWorks") and Defendants Bank of
America Corp. and Bank of America, N.A. (collectively, "Defendants" or "Bank of
America") herby submit this Joint Claim Construction and Prehearing Statement.

5

I.

AGREED CONSTRUCTIONS

6 Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.1, the terms for which the parties have agreed on a 7 construction, and the constructions of said terms, are provided in the chart attached 8 hereto as **Exhibit A**. If the parties reach agreement as to the constructions of additional 9 terms at a later date, they will supplement the Joint Statement to reflect any such 10 additional agreement.

11

II. DISPUTED CLAIM CONSTRUCTIONS

12 Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.2, the parties have identified the disputed terms in the chart 13 attached hereto as Exhibit B, and respectfully request that they be construed by the Court. The chart in Exhibit B provides each party's proposed construction of each 14 15 disputed term, together with an identification of all intrinsic and extrinsic evidence 16 supporting the proposed construction and/or undermining the other party's proposed 17 construction. The parties respectfully reserve the right to amend, correct, or supplement their respective claim construction positions in response to any change of position by 18 19 another party or for other good cause.

20 21

III. IDENTIFICATION OF 10 TERMS WHOSE CONSTRUCTION WILL BE MOST SIGNIFICANT TO THE CASE

Pursuant to S.P.R. 3.4.3, the parties identify the ten terms/related term groups included in the chart attached hereto as **Exhibit B** as the 10 terms whose construction will be most significant to the case. The numbering in Exhibit B of the ten terms/related term groups is intended only for identification purposes and is not meant in any way as a ranking of signification of the disputed terms. The terms numbered 1 through 8 were proposed for construction by Defendants and the terms numbered 9 and 10 were proposed for construction by Plaintiffs.

> Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC) JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT

1

1	IV.	ANTICIPATED LENGTH OF CL	AIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING	
2		The parties expect that the claim construction hearing will take three hours (1.5		
3	hours	hours per party). While the parties will work together to present the terms with common		
4	issue	issues together, the parties anticipate that differences across the eight asserted patents		
5	may	may necessitate the additional presentation time.		
6	V.	V. PROPOSED WITNESSES TO CALL		
7		The parties do not intend to offer any live witness testimony at the claim		
8	const	construction hearing.		
9				
10				
11	ΠΑΤ	TED: June 10, 2021 Resp	ectfully submitted,	
12	DITI		contrary submitted,	
13		QUI	NN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	
14			SULLIVAN, LLP	
15		By: /	s/ <u>Todd M. Briggs</u>	
16			Fodd M. Briggs Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
17			NANTWORKS, LLC AND NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC	
18		•		
19		WIN	STON & STRAWN LLP	
20				
21		By:/s	s/ <u>Dustin J. Edwards</u> Dustin J. Edwards	
22		1	Attorneys for Defendants BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION	
23			and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
		2	Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC) JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT	
C k	(E.	т		

D

O

ALARM

1	FILER'S AT	FESTATION OF CONCURRENCE	
2	Pursuant to Civil L.R. 5-4.3.4(a)(2) relating to documents requiring multiple		
3	signatures, I, Todd M. Briggs, attest that all other signatories concur in the content of		
4	the foregoing document and authorize the filing of the same.		
5			
6	DATED: June 10, 2021	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &	
7		SULLIVAN, LLP	
8			
9		By <u>/s/ Todd M. Briggs</u>	
10		Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
11		NANTWORKS, LLC AND NANT	
12	HOLDINGS IP, LLC	HOLDINGS IP, LLC	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
		3 Case No. 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC) JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT	
		documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .	

Claim Term	Agreed Construction
"distal server"	"one or more servers coupled together that
	have no hardwired link to the mobile
('252 Patent, claims 18, 31, 32, 33)	device"
"the acquired data comprises a user	"the acquired data comprises the identity
identity"	of the user using the mobile device."
('030 Patent, claim 25)	
"alphanumeric data"	"data in the form of letters or numbers"
('030 Patent, claim 30)	
"printed media"	"any written or pictorial form of
	information"
('036 Patent, claim 10)	

<u>EXHIBIT A</u> AGREED TERMS

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.